
04/19/2010 MON 13:14 FAX 5632625322 SALES & MARKETING ~002/003 
FAX NO, 3303796637 p, 01 APR-19-2010 MON 08:57 AM BFNT Mileage Sales Dc\\I. 

Ap1. \6. 2010 2:42rM 

City and County of San Fra<1cisco 
OfficeofConttaot A.dministrntion 
!'ure.hasing lJ5pllrtmc11t, 
City Hall, Room 430 

· l Dr. Carlton ll. Goodlclt PI.co 
Son Franci•co, CA 94102-4685 

Contract Mod.ification· 1 
\Tb·e Lease and A~socfatod Scrvlcco] 

BridgestoJ1e. Alneric.as Tire OJ!cn1tlons 
Janet Dragg 
1200 Fire.qtonc Pa~l<W~y 
Akron, HO 44317 
E-m~il: Bmi;igJnnct@bfus11.oom 

PMe 
Buyer Name: 
Term contract: 
City Blanket No. 
Type: 
Not-to-ex.ceed amount.: 

Th~ bis101y ofthls contract ai1<l its modifica1ions is ns follows: 

Start End 
M9d!l1cntiou llate Date Amo11nt 

Odglnal cmitrnct 04-01-09 03-31·14 $S,OOO,OOO:OO 

Modification l 04-01·10 . 03-:ll-\4 ms,000.000.06 

ThiB modlf!cotio.n I changes 111~ contmct M follows: 

It modifies the prielng as rollows: 

N~. 9 '. 09 P. 2 

04-13-20'10 . 
Paul Hootmfl!l 
11a.os 
BPSF00003534 
Inde:finU:c quantity· 
$5,000,000.00 

Socnnd y.a• pricing: " 
)Jl!Q Tire Sizo J)JltMikl'! Origin•! Unit Cor,t/ 

~Mil~ 
~qj % }.)ow Unit Coot} Toto!Estim~led 

)'.ru: Milo Rote QR~t~ 

5, 
6. 
'/. 

12R22S 
:m iOll22S 

· 30S 70R22S 

8. Monthly servico charge 

Rl,962,016 
431Sl2,576 
17.790,~12 

$.0073 \ 7/mllo 
$.007Sl'J/milo 
$.006927/milc 

$65,ISB.57/rno, 

-5.6 $.007379/ll\11¢ $604,797.12 
·5.6 t.00737~/mil• ~323,293.00 
-5.6 $.0065J9/mil~ $1!6,334.77 

2.lo/o $66,526.90/mc>. S12.6~ 

Tomi est. cost for socond JO'W 

All othr.r tenns and conditions tomnin tl1c same 

A}lPfl\Ved by th~ Clty: 

~110 

A~pro,•ed by Contracto'rl 

Name ond title 

Sinn nud mmrn one original. The dupHea1e orl1::.1n111 ls fcir yaurii!cs. 

Received Time Apr. 19. 2010 11: IOAM No. 9131 

April 19, 2010 
P~tQ 

P-'1.RO ( 11120-09) 



·, 
City and County of San Francisco. 
Office of Contract Administration 
Purchasing 
I Dr. Carlton B: Goodlett Place, Room 430 . 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685 

-· 
CONTRACT A WARD 

Indefinite Quantity 

Bridgestone Americas Tire Operations, LLC 
Attn: Seth F. Walters 
1200 Firestone Parkway 
Akron, OH 44317-0001 

Date: April 6, 2009 

Contract Proposal No.: 71205 

Type: Indefinite Quantity 

Not-To-Exceed Amount:· $9,200,000 

The City and County of San FranciSco does hereby accept your offer to furnish the articles indicated below. Such Articles are to be 
· delivered in the manner- and the form and at the times and prices set forth iri the above numbered Contract Proposal, but only after receipt 

of order properly certified by the Controller of the City and County of San Francisco. 

For furnishing and delivering Tire Lease & Associated Services - Muni Coach & Trolley. 

For the term April 1, 2009 through March 31, 2014. 

Items: All 
Payment Terms: Net 30 

""J 

The Contract Award incorporates the attached Bid Addendum No. 1 and the following Bi~a11~ 
Contract Conditions. (See Attachment "A"). :;g ,:::,

0 
- .. :~r71 

14. Guaranteed Maximum Costs 
15. Taxes 

... r:- . < () 
.. :~/("?'( '"'t:t _.,._ 

::: ~; "!C 

<;:> ; ~ 
0 
N ~y 

The following Special Conditions has been modified. (See Attachment "A"). 

,I(.. ...., 74. Scope of Services To Be Performed 

Acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this Contract Award in the space below. Return to Purchaser, I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, 
Room 430, San Francisco; CA 41024685. DUPLICATE COPY IS FOR YOUR FILES. <:: , 

As the duly appointed Purchaser 
of the City and County of San Francisco 

Date 

F THE ABOVE IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED: 

Contractor 

By 

-7-CJO 



: • • Attachment "A" 
Contract No. 71205 

Bridgestone Americas, LLC 
April 6, 2009 

The following Bid and Contract Conditions have been modified to read as follows: 

14. GUARANTEED MAXIMUM COSTS 

A. The City's obligation hereunder shall not at any time exceed the amount certified by 
the Controller for the purpose and period stated in such certification. The maximum 
guaranteed cost of this agreement shall be nine million two hundred thousand dollars 
($9,200,000). This amount can only be changed by a written agreement of 
amendment executed by both parties. 

B. Except as may be provided by City ordinances governing emergency conditions, the 
City and its employees and officers are not authorized to request Contractor to 
perform services or to provide materials, equipment and supplies that would result in 
Contractor performing services or providing materials, equipment and supplies that 
are beyond the scope of the services, materials, equipment and supplies agreed upon 
in the contract unless the contract is amended in writing and approved as required by 
law to authorize the additional services, materials, equipment or supplies. The City is 
not required to reimburse Contractor for services, materials, equipment or supplies 
that are provided by Contractor which are beyond the scope of the services, materials, 
equipment and supplies agreed upon in the contract and which were not approved by 
a written amendment to the agreement having been lawfully executed by the City. 

C. The City and its employees and officers are not authorized to offer or promise to 
Contractor additional funding for the contract which would exceed the maximum 
amount of funding provided for in the contract for Contractor's performance under 
the contract. Additional funding for the contract in excess of the maximum provided 
in the contract shall require lawful approval and certification by the Controller of the 
City. The City is not required to honor any offered or promised additional funding 
for a contract which exceeds the maximum provided in the contract which requires 
lawful approval and certification of the Controller when the lawful approval and 
certification by the Controller has not been obtained. 

D. Controller is not authorized to make payments on any contract for which funds have 
not been certified as available in the budget or by supplemental appropriation. 

15. TAXES 

A. On each tire delivered, the parties will each pay any sales or use tax and/or any new 
tire fee that is required by California law. 

B. Contractor recognizes and understands that this Contract may create a "possessory 
interest" for property tax purposes. Generally, such a possessory interest is not 
created unless the Contract entitles the Contractor to possession, occupancy, or use of 
City property for private gain. If such a possessory interest is created, then the 
following shall apply: 

(1) Contractor, on behalf of itself and any permitted successors and assigns, 
recognizes and understands that Contractor, and any permitted successors and 

Page 2 of 3 



• • Attachment "A" 
Contract No. 71205 

Bridgestone Americas, LLC 
April 6, 2009 

assigns, may be subject to real property tax assessments on the possessory 
interest; 

(2) Contractor, on behalf of itself and any permitted successors and assigns, 
recognizes and understands that the creation, extension, renewal, or assignment 
of this Contract may result in a "change in ownership" for purposes of real 
property taxes, and therefore may result in a revaluation of any possessory 
interest created by this Contract. Contractor accordingly agrees on behalf of 
itself and its permitted successors and assigns to report on behalf of the City to 
the County Assessor the information required by Revenue and Taxation Code 
section 480.5, as amended from time to time, and any successor provision. 

(3) Contractor, on behalf of itself and any pennitted successors and assigns, 
recognizes and understands that other events also may cause a change of 
ownership of the possessory interest and result in the revaluation of the 
possessory interest. (see, e.g., Rev. & Tax. Code section 64, as amended from 
time to time). Contractor accordingly agrees on behalf of itself and its 
permitted successors and assigns to report any change in ownership to the 
County Assessor, the State Board of Equalization or other public agency as 
required by law. 

(4) Contractor further agrees to provide such other information as may be 
requested by the City to enable the City to comply with any reporting 
requirements for possessory interests that are imposed by applicable law. 

74. SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED, A. (iii) 

(iii) Lessor shall furnish labor to balance front tires; the City will furnish equipment 
and materials for balancing. Lessor shall mount a reasonable number of tires as 
determined and directed by Muni on spare rims or wheels in order that a 
sufficient reserve of mounted spare tires shall be available at all times. Lessor 
shall inspect toe-in alignment and advise SFMTA of d,efective mechanical 
condition in writing when replacing or rotating front tires. If the City h.as not 
responded within fifteen (15) calendar days after written notification of the 
Lessor's claims of mechanical problems the Lessor may request an adjustment for 
unacceptable wear. 

Page 3 of 3 


