
City and County of San Francisco 
Office of Contract Administration 
Purchasing Depmtment 
City Hall, Room 430 
I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94 102-4685 

Contract Modification 3 
Bridgestone America Tire 
Janet M. Bragg 

Tire Lease and Associated Services 
Date: 

1200 Firestone Parkway 
Akron, OH 44317-0001 
E-mail:braggjanet@bfusa.com 

Buyer Name: 
Term contract: 
City Blanket No. 
Type: 
Not-to-exceed amount: 

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows: 

March 28, 2012 
Paul Hootman 
71205 
BPSF0003534 
Indefinite quantity 
$8,500,000.00 

Modification Start date End date Amount Other changes 

Original contract 04/01/09 03/31114 $5,000,000 

Modification #I 04/0 I/\ 0 03/3 l/I 4 No Change Price changes for 2°d year 

Modification #2 04/01/l l 03/31/14 $8,500,000 Price changes for 3rd year 

Modification #3 04/01112 03/31/14 $8,500,000 Price changes for 4th year 

This modification #3 changes the contract as follows: 

1. 4th year pricing per Special Condition No. 69, Price Adjustment, is added: 

Prices for 4th year of Term Contract 71205, Tire Lease & associated Services, arc added as new items per 
Special Condition No. 69, Price Adjustment, as follows (below). Items 1-4 are prices for !st year of the 
contract, items 5-8 are prices for the 2nd year of contract, items 9-12 are prices for the 3rd year of 
contract. 

13 
14 
15 
16 

Tire size Est. miles 

12R225 84,696,438 
31 )/SOR 38,879,326 
305/70R 21,650, 184 

Monthly service charge 

Year 3unit cost 
per mjJ_~!:!!~ Adj% 

$.008074/mile 15.5% 
$.008074/milc 15.5% 
$.007 I 55/mile 15.5% 
$67,351.83/mo. 3.20% 

Total est. cost for 4th year 

New unit cost Total estimated 
12er mile rate cost per year 

$.009325/mile $789,794.28 
$.009325/mile $362,549.71 
$.008264/mile $178,917.12 
$69,507.09/mo. $834,085.08 

$2, 165,346.19 

2. Update Bid and Contract Co.nditions for Electronic Payment 

I. Beginning January 2012, all City vendors receiving new contracts, contract renewals, or 
contrnct extensions must sign up to receive electronic payments through Paymode-X, the 
City's third pariy service that provides Automated Clcnring House (ACH) payments. 

2. Electronic payments are processed every business day and are safe and secure. 
3. To sign up for electronic payments, visit www.sfgov.org/ach. 

Sign and return one original. The duplicate original is for your tiles. P-280 (11/20/09) 



Term Contract 7 l205 
Tire Lense & Associntcd Services 
Contract Modification 3 

4. The following information is required to sign up: 

Pnge2 

n. The enroller must be theh· company's authorized finnncilll representative. 
b. The company's legal nnme, main telephone number and nil physical and remittnnce 

nddresses used by the company 
c. The company's U.S. federal employe1· identification number (EIN) 01· Social Secmity 

numbc1· (if they nrc a sole proprietor) 
d. The compnny's bank account information, including routing n11d nccount numbers 

If you have questions nbout Electronic Pnymenl, plerrne email: ACH.Support@sfgov.org 

All other terms nnd conditions re11111i11 the same. 

Approve~! by the City: 

tl-W. 'i;, ;;.h >-
Approved by Contractor: 

Name mid title: 

Sign mid rctum one originnl. The <luplicntc originnl is lbr your files. P-280 (11/20/09} 


